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Best bet in a steady growth sector 
As we look back over the last several quarters, especially through the pandemic period, HDFC Ltd 
has emerged as the strongest player among the large HFCs, with leading asset quality 
performance - an area where most large peers have struggled. However, as we speak, recoveries 
and collections are improving. Retail NPAs are expected to reach <1% in the near term, although 
non-individual NPAs may take some time to recover. We understand that non-individual NPAs 
peaked out in 1QFY22. Credit costs would be brought down to 25-35bps. Besides being sanguine 
about the retail growth prospects, we expect to see better growth traction in the non-individual 
segment than the trend seen in the recent past. At an industry level, over the last several months, 
some of the stressed projects, which were earlier unable to obtain NBFC/bank funding, have been 
supported through private equity and other non-conventional sources of funding. A strong and 
well-managed ALM versus peers is one of the key differentiators for HDFC. We retain HDFC as 
our top pick in NBFC/HFC category, given its leading market position (14-15% market share) and 
top-notch balance sheet strength (tier-1: 21.3%). We retain BUY on the stock with a target price 
(TP) of Rs3,154, valuing it at 2.2x FY23E ABVPS + Rs1,660 for its subsidiaries. 

Key takeaways from our recent interaction: 

On asset quality 

o NPA deterioration led by retail segment: Collections were severely impacted in April-May’21, but 
picked up in June’21. Collections improved further in July’21. Collection efficiency was 98.3% in June’21 
compared to 98% in March’21.  

 Retail recoveries improved in July’21 as lockdowns eased out. The company is hopeful of achieving <1% 
retail GNPA levels soon (but has refrained from giving a timeline).  

 Retail slippages in 1QFY22 were higher and were primarily from borderline accounts (30+/60+dpd). 

 The share of under-construction properties in the retail portfolio is 55%. 

 As part of its underwriting practice, the management stated that in several cases (under retail loans), 
loans are disbursed only after the customer has paid his equity contribution. 

o Wholesale book NPAs have peaked out (1QFY22: 4.87%): The resolutions/recoveries in the non-
individual segments will take place over time and we are unlikely to see any kind of bunched-up 
recoveries. Overall effort will be to reduce non-individual NPAs (not that it is a worry even now). 

 In 1QFY22, the non-individual account, which got resolved, was in NCLT for 3 years. Keeping the 
timelines in mind, the resolutions in the non-individual segment may happen with some delays. 

 The management stated that realty developers have become much more aware about the pros/cons of 
servicing debt on time. Behaviour-wise, we think there might be a positive change in the developer 
segment from the debt-servicing standpoint.  

o Better access to project funding than before: One of the key reasons why NPA projects were not able 
to secure funding till 12-24 months ago is that fresh loans to such projects (by banks/NBFCs) would be 
classified as NPA from day one. This was posing procedural/regulatory challenges on part of the lenders. 
However, with ample liquidity in the system and with the emergence of mezzanine & private equity 
funding (which are not bound by such regulatory hurdles), project-funding has become easier. The overall 
environment today is much better for new projects due to the availability of funding as well as the strong 
sales momentum. SWAMIH has also been helpful. 

o LRD segment has performed well for HDFC, but in the last few quarters, the portfolio has declined due to 
repayments on REITS issuance.  

o Credit costs have averaged at ~55-60bps over the last 2-3 years and the management intends to bring it 
down to 25-35bps.  

On business and loan growth 

o A key reason why HDFC has been able to cater to demand and deliver strong disbursements growth is 
the acceleration in utilisation of its digital platforms.  

o HDFC Reach: 35-40% of HDFC’s business is towards affordable housing. HDFC Reach product 
constitutes a very small proportion of the book and has higher yields and higher credit costs. 

o Self-employed/salaried mix has stabilised at 20%/80%. The self-employed category has grown due to 
large amount of professionals (like CAs, investment advisors, etc.) working independently. HDFC is more 
comfortable with self-employed customers now due to better compliance in income disclosures.  

o Prepayments: 1QFY22 retail pre-payment rate was lower at 8% due to branch closures. Usually, it is 
11%. 

o Industry growth 15%: Housing finance industry growth for FY21 was ~15% (annualised after excluding 
1Q and 2Q). Going forward, sector growth is expected at similar levels. 

o Segment profitability: RoA is higher for non-individual loans due to higher spreads and lower opex 
despite higher credit costs. However, RoE is similar to individual loans when adjusted for capital 
requirements. 
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Key Data 
 

Current Shares O/S (mn) 1,806.7 

Mkt Cap (Rsbn/US$bn) 4,954.6/67.6 

52 Wk H / L (Rs) 2,938/1,623 

Daily Vol. (3M NSE Avg.) 3,155,036 

 

Price Performance (%)   

 1 M 6 M 1 Yr 

HDFC Ltd 12.3  8.0  45.6  

Nifty Index 7.1  16.2  45.0  

Source: Bloomberg 

30 August, 2021 
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On liabilities and ALM 

o HDFC is running positive ALM mismatch across all/most of the buckets and also uses swaps to hedge 
interest rates risks. If rates were to rise, HFCs running negative ALM would be affected. 

 Liability mix would depend on the cost of borrowing from each funding source. 
o Public deposits have grown at a steady rate, but HDFC has had to offer higher rates vis-à-vis banks to 

attract inflows. Wholesale deposits, majorly from IT companies, are unlikely to pose any risk since the 
maturities of these are well-spread out and the relationships with such corporates are long-term in nature.  

 In FY21, many corporates shifted out of debt funds to deposits. 

 While top 20 deposits constitute 25% of total deposits, it is not opportunistic money and maturities are 
well spread out. Corporate deposits’ tenure is ~1-year; shorter tenure deposits are not encouraged. 

 
Exhibit 1: SOTP valuation 

Entity Valuation Methodology Holding (%) 
Value per share (INR) 

FY23E 

HDFC Bank 3.6x FY23E ABV 21.1% 1,172 

HDFC Life Insurance 4.5x FY23E EV 50.0% 449 

HDFC AMC 39x FY23E EPS 52.7% 194 

HDFC ERGO General Insurance Latest Transaction 45.0% 95 

Bandhan Bank 2.5x FY23E ABV 9.9% 30 

HDFC Credila 2x latest BV 100.0% 13 

Holding co. discount (%) 
  

15% 

Value of total (INR per share) 
  

1,660 

Standalone entity 2.2 FY23E ABV 
 

1,494 

Value of total (INR per share) 
  

3,154 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 2: One-year forward P/BV (standalone)  

 
Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Financials 

Exhibit 3: Income statement 

Y/E March (RsMn) FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Interest Income 3,91,564 4,40,040 4,41,640 4,66,776 5,29,585 

Interest Expense 2,78,377 3,10,014 2,86,148 2,78,634 3,19,127 

Net Interest Income 1,13,188 1,30,027 1,55,492 1,88,142 2,10,458 

Non Interest Income 42,216 1,51,484 42,137 33,814 22,338 

Net Revenue 1,55,403 2,81,510 1,97,629 2,21,956 2,32,796 

Operating expenses 14,866 15,113 19,998 21,996 22,581 

-Employee expenses 5,054 5,929 9,141 12,098 12,105 

-Other expenses 7,701 9,047 10,857 9,898 10,476 

Pre-Provisioning 
Operating profit 

1,40,538 2,66,397 1,77,631 1,99,960 2,10,215 

Provisions 9,350 59,131 29,480 18,405 12,469 

PBT 1,31,188 2,07,266 1,48,151 1,81,555 1,97,746 

Tax 34,863 25,813 27,878 39,502 43,504 

PAT 96,325 1,81,453 1,20,273 1,42,053 1,54,242 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 

Exhibit 5: Balance sheet 

Y/E March (RsMn) FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Share capital 3,443 3,464 3,608 3,608 3,608 

Reserves & surplus 7,70,593 8,58,117 10,84,219 11,84,256 12,92,225 

Networth 7,74,036 8,61,581 10,87,826 11,87,864 12,95,833 

Borrowings 36,52,657 41,91,016 44,13,650 50,31,561 57,86,296 

Other liability & provisions 2,20,368 2,98,316 3,04,759 3,14,739 3,63,277 

Total liabilities 46,47,060 53,50,913 58,06,236 65,34,164 74,45,406 

Fixed Assets 6,562 13,490 13,559 13,694 13,831 

Investments 4,65,622 6,58,348 6,94,773 7,79,723 8,67,944 

Loans 40,66,071 45,09,035 49,82,980 55,93,970 64,05,680 

Cash 15,963 34,257 11,448 38,350 44,102 

Other assets 92,844 1,35,784 1,03,476 1,08,427 1,13,848 

Total assets 46,47,060 53,50,913 58,06,236 65,34,164 74,45,406 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 4: Key ratios 

Y/E March- Ratios FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Growth (%)      

Net Interest Income 16.3 14.9 19.6 21.0 11.9 

Operating Profit -8.2 89.6 -33.3 12.6 5.1 

Profit After Tax -12.1 88.4 -33.7 18.1 8.6 

Advance Growth 12.1 10.9 10.5 12.3 14.5 

Spreads (%)      

Yield on loans 9.7 9.7 8.8 8.3 8.3 

Cost of Borrowings 8.1 7.9 6.7 5.9 5.9 

Spread 1.6 1.8 2.1 2.4 2.4 

NIMs 2.7 2.8 3.0 3.3 3.3 

Operational Efficiency (%)      

Cost to Income 9.6 5.4 10.1 9.9 9.7 

Cost to AUM 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 

CRAR (%)      

Tier I 17.5 16.4 21.5 21.5 21.1 

Tier II 1.5 1.2 0.7 0.7 0.7 

Total 19.1 17.6 22.2 22.2 21.8 

Asset Quality (%)      

Gross NPA 1.4 2.3 2.3 2.1 1.9 

Net NPA 0.8 1.2 1.1 1.0 0.9 

PCR 43.3 47.5 52.1 52.0 52.0 

Credit Cost 0.2 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.2 

Return Ratio (%)      

ROE 13.5 22.2 12.3 12.5 12.4 

ROA 2.2 3.6 2.2 2.3 2.2 

Per Share (%)      

EPS 48.9 53.6 58.9 77.6 85.5 

BV (consol.) 685.3 772.7 918.1 990.4 1104.1 

ABV (consol.) 665.4 734.3 887.2 959.5 1071.0 

Valuation (x)      

P/E 55.6 50.7 46.1 35.0 31.8 

P/BV (consol.) 2.9 3.5 3.0 2.7 2.5 

P/ABV (consol.) 3.0 3.7 3.1 2.8 2.5 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Rating track  

Date Rating Market price (Rs) Target price (Rs) 

17September 2019 Buy 1,985 2,527 

7 October 2019 Buy 1,978 2,528 

5 November 2019 Buy 2,180 2,655 

8 January 2020 Buy 2,406 2,760 

28 January 2020 Buy 2,396 2,771 

27 March 2020 Buy 1,755 2,519 

9 April 2020 Buy 1,559 2,519 

26 May 2020 Buy 1,515 2,062 

9 July 2020 Buy 1,886 2,204 

31 July 2020 Buy 1,811 2,101 

23 September 2020 Buy 1,676 2,469 

7 October 2020 Buy 1,934 2,488 

3 November 2020 Buy 2,022 2,483 

26 November 2020 Buy 2,190 2,620 

08 January 2021 Buy 2,661 3,067 

03 February 2021 Buy 2,653 3,128 

21 February 2021 Buy 2,745 3,195 

7 May 2021 Buy 2,496 3,142 

2 August 2021 Buy 2,462 3,120 

30 August 2021 Buy 2,718 3,154 

 
 
Rating track graph 

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

A
pr

-1
8

M
ay

-1
8

Ju
l-1

8

S
ep

-1
8

O
ct

-1
8

D
ec

-1
8

F
eb

-1
9

M
ar

-1
9

M
ay

-1
9

Ju
l-1

9

A
ug

-1
9

O
ct

-1
9

D
ec

-1
9

Ja
n-

20

M
ar

-2
0

M
ay

-2
0

Ju
n-

20

A
ug

-2
0

O
ct

-2
0

N
ov

-2
0

Ja
n-

21

M
ar

-2
1

A
pr

-2
1

Ju
n-

21

A
ug

-2
1

Not Covered Covered



  

 

 

In s t itu tio n a l E q u it ie s

HDFC Ltd. 
P  

5 

DISCLOSURES 
This Report is published by Nirmal Bang Equities Private Limited (hereinafter referred to as “NBEPL”) for private circulation. NBEPL is a registered 
Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014 having Registration no. INH000001436. NBEPL is also a registered Stock Broker 
with National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE Limited in cash and derivatives segments.  
 
NBEPL has other business divisions with independent research teams separated by Chinese walls, and therefore may, at times, have different or 
contrary views on stocks and markets. 
 
NBEPL or its associates have not been debarred / suspended by SEBI or any other regulatory authority for accessing / dealing in securities Market. 
NBEPL, its associates or analyst or his relatives do not hold any financial interest in the subject company. NBEPL or its associates or Analyst do not 
have any conflict or material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report with the subject company. NBEPL or its associates or 
Analyst or his relatives do not hold beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of 
publication of this research report. 
 
NBEPL or its associates / analyst has not received any compensation / managed or co-managed public offering of securities of the company covered by 
Analyst during the past twelve months. NBEPL or its associates have not received any compensation or other benefits from the company covered by 
Analyst or third party in connection with the research report. Analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of Subject Company and NBEPL / 
analyst has not been engaged in market making activity of the subject company. 
 
Analyst Certification: We, Raghav Garg, research analyst and Arjun Bagga, Research Associate, the authors of this report, hereby certify that the 
views expressed in this research report accurately reflects our personal views about the subject securities, issuers, products, sectors or industries. It is 
also certified that no part of the compensation of the analysts was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific recommendations 
or views in this research. The analysts are principally responsible for the preparation of this research report and have taken reasonable  care  to  achieve  
and  maintain  independence  and  objectivity  in  making  any recommendations.  
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Disclaimer 

Stock Ratings Absolute Returns 

BUY  > 15% 

ACCUMULATE  -5% to15% 

SELL  < -5% 

DISCLAIMER 
 

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. NBSPL is not soliciting any action 
based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or product, or to engage in or refrain from engaging in any such transaction. In 
preparing this research, we did not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs of the reader.  
 

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of NBSPL and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or distributed or redistributed to any other person in 
any form. If you are not the intended recipient you must not use or disclose the information in this research in any way. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, 
not all customers may receive this report at the same time. NBSPL will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. This report is not directed or intended 
for distribution to or use by any person or entity resident in a state, country or any jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, 
regulation or which would subject NBSPL & its group companies to registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdictions. 
 

The report is based on the information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is accurate, complete or up-to-date 
and it should not be relied upon as such. We accept no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions in it. NBSPL or any of its affiliates or employees shall not be in any 
way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. NBSPL or any of its affiliates or employees 
do not provide, at any time, any express or implied warranty of any kind, regarding any matter pertaining to this report, including without limitation the implied warranties of 
merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, and non-infringement. The recipients of this report should rely on their own investigations.  
 

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. NBSPL reserves its absolute discretion and right to make or refrain from making modifications and alterations to this 
statement from time to time. Nevertheless, NBSPL is committed to providing independent and transparent recommendations to its clients, and would be happy to provide information 
in response to specific client queries.  
 

Before making an investment decision on the basis of this research, the reader needs to consider, with or without the assistance of an adviser, whether the advice is appropriate in 
light of their particular investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances. There are risks involved in securities trading. The price of securities can and does fluctuate, and an 
individual security may even become valueless. International investors are reminded of the additional risks inherent in international investments, such as currency fluctuations and 
international stock market or economic conditions, which may adversely affect the value of the investment. Opinions expressed are subject to change without any notice. Neither 
the company nor the director or the employees of NBSPL accept any liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect, consequential or other loss arising from any use of this research 
and/or further communication in relation to this research. Here it may be noted that neither NBSPL, nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any 
damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profit that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information 
contained in this report.  

Copyright of this document vests exclusively with NBEPL.  

Our reports are also available on our website www.nirmalbang.com 

Access all our reports on Bloomberg, Thomson Reuters and Factset. 
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